

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF ARIZONA

DIVISION TWO

SUSAN S. DANIELSON (f/k/a EVANS),)	No. 2 CA CV 00-0184
)	
Appellee,)	Pima County Superior Court
)	Cause No. D-106465
vs.)	
)	
DONALD W. EVANS,)	
)	
Appellant.)	
_____)	

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
EX-POSE**

Marshal S. Willick, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 002515
LAW OFFICE OF MARSHAL S. WILLICK, P.C.
3551 E. Bonanza Rd., Suite 101
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2198
(702) 438-4100

Attorney for EX-POSE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE, THE FACTS, AND ISSUES
PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

ARGUMENT 1

A. The Law in this Division 1

B. Background of Disability Awards to Members 3

C. Application of the Law to this Case 6

**D. There is no Legal Bar to the Order
Entered Below** 7

**E. Public Policy Supports the Actions of the
Trial Court** 13

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Assn.</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2374, 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	8
<i>MacMeeken v. MacMeeken</i> , 117 B.R. 642 (1990)	5
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581, 109 S. Ct. 2023 (1989)	3,4,5,7, 10,16,17
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210, 101 S. Ct. 2728 (1981)	13

STATE CASES

<i>Abernathy v. Fishkin</i> , 638 So. 2d 160 (Fla. Ct. App. 1994)	12
<i>Baer v. Baer</i> , 657 So. 2d 899 (Fla. Ct. App. 1995)	12
<i>Berry v. Berry</i> , 786 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1990)	5
<i>Blair v. Blair</i> , 271 Mont. 196, 894 P.2d 958 (Mont. 1995)	12
<i>In re Brown</i> , 892 P.2d 572 (Mont. 1995)	4
<i>Clauson v. Clauson</i> , 831 P.2d 1257 (Alaska 1992)	7
<i>Crawford v. Crawford</i> , 180 Ariz. 324, 884 P.2d 210 (App. 1994)	1,8,9,12 18
<i>Dexter v. Dexter</i> , 105 Md. App. 678, 661 A.2d 171 (Md. App. 1995)	5
<i>Fisher v. Fisher</i> , 319 S.C. 500, 462 S.E.2d 303 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995)	12

<i>In re Gaddis</i> , 191 Ariz. 467, 957 P.2d 1010 (App. 1997)	2,10
<i>In re Heupel</i> , 936 P.2d 561 (Colo. 1997)	11
<i>Hisgen v. Hisgen</i> , 1996 S.D. 122, 554 N.W.2d 494 (S.D. 1996)	4
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 900 S.W.2d 786 (Tex. Ct. App. 1995)	9
<i>Kelson v. Kelson</i> , 647 So. 2d 959 (Fla. Ct. App. 1994), <i>overruled</i> , 675 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1996)	12
<i>In re Kraft</i> , 119 Wash. 2d 438, 832 P.2d 871 (Wash. 1992)	4
<i>Kulscar v. Kulscar</i> , 896 P.2d 1206 (Okla. Ct. App. 1995)	12
<i>In re Kuzmiak</i> , 222 Cal. Rptr. 644 (Ct. App. 1986)	12
<i>In Re Marriage of Harris</i> , 195 Ariz. 559, 991 P.2d 262 (App. 1999)	1,5
<i>Lykins v. Lykins</i> , 34 S.W.3d 816 (Ky. Ct. App. 2000)	12
<i>In re Marriage of Mansell</i> , 265 Cal. Rptr. 227 (Ct. App. 1989), <i>on remand</i> <i>from</i> , 490 U.S. 581, 109 S. Ct. 2023 (1989)	5
<i>In re Marriage of Stenquist</i> , 21 Cal. 3d 779, 582 P.2d 96, 148 Cal. Rptr. 9 (1978)	1
<i>In re Marriage of Strassner</i> , 895 S.W.2d 614 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	1,5
<i>Marsh v. Wallace</i> , 924 S.W.2d 423 (Tex. Ct. App. 1996)	12
<i>Maxwell v. Maxwell</i> , 796 P.2d 403 (Utah App. 1990)	5
<i>In re McElroy</i> , 905 P.2d 1016 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995)	11
<i>McHugh v. McHugh</i> , 124 Idaho 543, 861 P.2d (Idaho Ct. App. 1993)	5

<i>McLure v. McLure</i> , 647 N.E.2d 832 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994)	12
<i>McMahan v. McMahan</i> , 567 So. 2d 976 (Florida Ct. App. 1990)	7
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 419 S.E.2d 267 (Va. Ct. App. 1992)	5
<i>Perras v. Perras</i> , 151 Ariz. 201, 726 P.2d 617 (App. 1986)	1
<i>In re Shevlin</i> , 903 P.2d 1227 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995)	11
<i>Torwich (Abrom) v. Torwich</i> , 660 A.2d 1214 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995) .	6
<i>Toupal v. Toupal</i> , 790 P.2d 1055 (N.M. 1990)	5
<i>Vitko v. Vitko</i> , 524 N.W.2d 102 (N.D. 1994)	4

FEDERAL STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 1408	7
10 U.S.C. §1408(a)(4)	3
H.R. 65	18
H.R. 572	15
National Defense Authorization Act for 1998 § 643 (March 14, 1999)	15
Pub. L. 104-201, Div. A, Title VI, Subtitle D, § 637, 110 Stat. 2579 (Sept. 23, 1996)	10

MISCELLANEOUS

1993-1994 ABA Policy and Procedures Handbook at 202 (ABA 1993)	13
